

Hearing Date: December 15, 2010 at 10:00 a.m.
Response Deadline: December 13, 2010

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
Bruce R. Zirinsky, Esq.
Nancy A. Mitchell, Esq.
John H. Bae, Esq.
Gary D. Ticoll, Esq.
MetLife Building
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Telephone: (212) 801-9200
Facsimile: (212) 801-6400
Email: zirinskyb@gtlaw.com
mitchelln@gtlaw.com
baej@gtlaw.com
ticollg@gtlaw.com

*Counsel for Appaloosa Management L.P., Aurelius Capital Management, LP,
Elliott Management Corporation, and Fortress Investment Group LLC*

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
In re : Chapter 11
: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., : Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al., : :
: :
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
: :
-----X

**RESPONSE OF CERTAIN NOTEHOLDERS IN OPPOSITION TO
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS' FIRST AMENDED
OBJECTION TO CLAIMS FILED BY GREEN HUNT WEDLAKE, INC.,
AND NOTEHOLDERS OF GENERAL MOTORS NOVA
SCOTIA FINANCE COMPANY AND MOTION FOR OTHER RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	9
A. The Claims	9
1. The Guaranty Claims	9
2. The Wind-Up Claims	10
3. The Nova Scotia Proceeding.....	11
B. The Restructuring Negotiations	12
C. The Lock-Up Agreement	14
D. The 363 Sale	19
III. ARGUMENT	23
A. There is No Basis in Law or in Fact for the Committee’s Fraudulent Conveyance or Preference Claims.....	23
1. As a Matter of Law, the Avoidance Claims Must be Dismissed.....	23
a. The Sale of Avoidance Actions Under the MPA Bars the Committee from Asserting Fraudulent Conveyance and Preference Claims	23
b. There Was No Transfer of Estate Property	25
c. The Claims Cannot Be Disallowed Under Section 502(d) Because the Committee’s Alleged Avoidance Claims Have Not Been Adjudicated.....	26
d. The Committee Does Not Have Standing to Challenge The Lock-Up Agreement or Consent Fee as an Avoidable Transfer	28
e. Judicial Estoppel Bars the Committee from Challenging The Lock-Up Agreement or the Consent Fee	29
f. The Assumption and Assignment of the Lock-Up Agreement Pursuant to the Sale Order Conclusively Bars	

	the Committee from Challenging the Lock-Up Agreement and Consent Fee.....	30
2.	The Consent Fee and the Lock-Up Agreement Are Not Avoidable Under Sections 547, 548 or 549 of the Bankruptcy Code or New York Law	33
	a. The Consent Fee is Not Avoidable Under Section 547 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	34
	b. The Consent Fee is Not Avoidable Under Section 549 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	38
	c. The Committee’s Contention That The Lock-Up Agreement Is A Constructive Fraudulent Conveyance Fails Because MLC Received Reasonably Equivalent Value	40
	d. The Committee’s Contention That The Lock-Up Agreement Is An Actual Fraudulent Conveyance Fails Because The Facts Establish That MLC Did Not Enter Into The Lock-Up Agreement With Actual Intent To Hinder, Delay, Or Defraud Its Creditors.....	44
3.	There is No Basis for Committee Allegation That Consent Fee Was a Disguised Principal Payment	46
B.	The Wind-Up Claim and the Guaranty Claims Are Separate Claims and Should Each Be Allowed	47
	1. The Committee is Barred From Seeking to Disallow the Wind-Up Claim or the Guaranty Claims Because the Lock-Up Agreement was Assumed	47
	2. The Nova Scotia Trustee’s Statutory Wind-Up Claim Pursuant to Section 135 of The <i>Companies Act</i> (Nova Scotia) is a Separate Claim.....	48
C.	There is No Basis in Law or in Fact for the Committee’s Request to Equitably Subordinate the Claims	53
D.	The Lock-Up Agreement Is Not An Unauthorized Settlement Under Rule 9019	57
E.	The Committee Is Not Entitled to Relief Under Rule 60(b).....	58
	1. The Objection Fails to Satisfy The Requirements of Rule 60(b).....	59
	a. The Committee Did Not Allege “Exceptional Circumstances”	59

b.	The Committee Has Not Demonstrated That “Good Cause” Exists.....	60
c.	The Committee Fails To Proffer “Highly Convincing” Evidence.....	60
d.	Application of Rule 60(b) Imposes “Undue Hardship”	62
2.	The Committee’s Request is Not Timely.....	63
IV.	THE OBJECTION CAN BE DISPOSED OF WITH A NON-EVIDENTIARY HEARING	67
V.	CONCLUSION	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Alan Gable Oil Dev. Co. v. Hoyer (In re Alan Gable Oil Development Co.),</i> 1992 WL 329419 (4th Cir. Nov. 12, 1992).....	62, 63
<i>Amoco Overseas Oil Co., v. Compagnie National Algeriennes de Navigation,</i> 60f F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1979)	64
<i>Bankers' Trust Co. v. Irving Trust Co. (In re United Cigar Stores Co. of America),</i> 73 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1934).....	49
<i>Bankr. Services, Inc. v. Ernst & Young LLP (In re CBI Holding Company, Inc.),</i> 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Bates v. Long Island R.R.,</i> 997 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Coudert Bros. LLP v. 1114 6th Ave. Co. LLC (In re Coudert Bros. LLP),</i> 2009 WL 2868722 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2009).....	31, 47
<i>Davis v. Wakelee,</i> 156 U.S. 680 (1985).....	29
<i>Durso Supermarkets, Inc.,</i> Case Nos. 94 Civ. 6035 (LLS), 94 Civ. 6036 (LLS), 94 Civ. 5784 (LLS), 94 Civ. 5786 (LLS), 94 Civ. 4974 (LLS), 1995 WL 739549 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 1995).....	28
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pa. (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.),</i> 85 F. 3d 992 (2d Cir. 1996).....	31, 32, 47
<i>Enron Corp. v. Springfield Assocs. L.L.C. (In re Enron Corp.),</i> 379 B.R. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Freedom, N.Y., Inc. v. U.S.,</i> 438 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	60, 61
<i>N.H. v. Me.,</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	29
<i>Holloway v. IRS (In re Odom Antennas, Inc.),</i> 340 F. 3d 705 (8th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>In re 80 Nassau Assocs.,</i> 169 B.R. 832 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	53, 54
<i>In re Andrew Velez Constr., Inc.,</i> 373 B.R. 262 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	44
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.,</i> 173 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	61
<i>In re Daley,</i> 224 B.R. 307 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	28

<i>In re Davis</i> , 889 F. 2d 658 (5th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>In re Delta Air Lines</i> , 370 B.R. 552 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	52
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , 429 B.R. 112 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	25
<i>In re F.W.D.C.</i> , 158 B.R. 523 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1993).....	49
<i>In re KDI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 277 B.R. 493 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	55, 56
<i>In re Miner</i> , 185 B.R. 362 (N.D. Fla. 1995).....	26
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), <u>aff'd</u> , 430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	23, 6, 42
<i>In re Old Carco LLC</i> , 423 B.R. 40 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	59
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>In re PT-1 Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 403 B.R. 250 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	28
<i>In re Tara of N. Hills</i> , 116 B.R. 455 (E.D.N.C. 1989).....	66
<i>In re Tower Air, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc.</i> , No. 0-13533, 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct 31, 2003)	43
<i>Lesser v. Jewel Factors Corp.</i> , 470 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1972).....	45
<i>Matter of U.S. Abatement Corp.</i> , 39 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>Meiburger v. Ocwen Fed. Bank, FSB (In re Marshall)</i> , 307 B.R. 517 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2003).....	24
<i>Nemaizer v. Baker</i> , 793 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1986).....	59
<i>Nisselson v. Empyrean Inv. Fund, L.P. (In re MarketXT Holdings Corp.)</i> , 376 B.R. 390 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	45
<i>Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc. (In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.)</i> , 608 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2010).....	50, 51

<i>Office Com. of Unsecured Creditors v. Aust (In re Network Access Solutions, Inc.)</i> , 330 B.R. 67 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005).....	29, 31, 32, 33, 57
<i>Palermo v. Pritam Realty, Inc. (In re Pritam Realty, Inc.)</i> , 233 B.R. 619 (D.P.R. 1999).....	63
<i>Parker v. Motors Liquidation Co. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	passim
<i>Picard v. Taylor (In re Park South Securities, LLC)</i> , 326 B.R. 505 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	44
<i>Radack v. Norwegian Am. Line Agency, Inc.</i> , 318 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1963).....	60
<i>Richard C. Breeden v. Bennett (In re The Bennett Funding Group, Inc.)</i> , 220 B.R. 743 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	26
<i>Sasso v. M. Fine Lumber Co., Inc.</i> , 144 F.R.D. 185 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	64, 66
<i>Seta Corp. v. Atl. Computer Sys. (In re Atlantic Computer Sys.)</i> , 173 B.R. 858 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	27
<i>Springel v. Prosser (In re Prosser)</i> , 2009 WL 3270762 (Bankr. D.V.I. Oct. 9, 2009).....	27
<i>Stupakoff v. Otto (In re Spiegel, Inc.)</i> , 269 Fed. Appx. 56 (2d Cir. 2008).....	64, 66
<i>United States Lines, Inc. v. United States (In re McLean Indus., Inc.)</i> , 30 F.3d 385 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1367 (2010).....	66
<i>Unsecured Claims Estate Representative of Teligent, Inc. v. Cigna Healthcare, Inc. (In re Teligent, Inc.)</i> , 326 B.R. 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	60, 62, 64, 66
<i>Unsecured Creditors Comm. v. Noyes (In re STN Enters.)</i> , 779 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1985).....	28, 56
<i>Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29

Federal Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 502.....	5, 8, 26, 27, 28, 68
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	19, 23, 24, 27, 28, 33
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	8, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 33, 34, 30, 44
11 U.S.C. § 549.....	8, 23, 24, 27, 28, 33, 34, 38, 39

State Statutes

N.Y. Debtor & Creditor Law § 273 40
N.Y. Debtor & Creditor Law § 276 44

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 44
